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SENATE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENTAL & NATURAL 
RESOURCES 

 
March 29, 2011 Hearing Room C 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Jackie Dingfelder, Chair 

Sen. Alan Olsen, Vice-Chair 
Sen. Mark Hass 
Sen. Floyd Prozanski 
Sen. Chuck Thomsen 

 
STAFF PRESENT: Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 

Sue Hampton, Committee Assistant 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 119 – Public Hearing 
 SB 805 – Public Hearing 
 SB 707 – Public Hearing 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
3:04:43 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Dingfelder 
 
3:05:04 PM SB 119 – Public Hearing 
3:05:09 PM {Exhibit} 1: Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
3:05:43 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:06:03 PM {Exhibit} 2: Katie Coba, Director, Oregon Department of Agriculture 
3:09:06 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:09:11 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:09:18 PM Coba 
3:10:04 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:10:15 PM Coba 
3:11:14 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:11:38 PM Coba 
3:11:50 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:12:33 PM {Exhibit} 3: Thomas Benke, attorney, Hayes Oyster Company 
3:18:03 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:18:09 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:18:20 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:18:23 PM Benke 
3:18:46 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:19:12 PM Benke 
3:21:08 PM Chair Dingfelder 
 
3:22:02 PM SB 805 – Public Hearing 
3:22:11 PM Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
3:22:37 PM Chair Dingfelder 
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3:22:52 PM {Exhibits} 4-5: Sen. Peter Courtney, Senate President, Senate District 11 
3:30:34 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:30:43 PM Sen. Courtney 
3:30:49 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:31:03 PM Sen. Courtney 
3:31:08 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:31:26 PM Sen. Courtney 
3:32:43 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:33:05 PM Sen. Courtney 
3:33:19 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:33:25 PM Sen. Courtney 
3:34:15 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:34:24 PM Sen. Courtney 
3:34:25 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:34:30 PM Sen. Prozanski 
3:34:50 PM Sen. Courtney 
3:35:02 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:35:07 PM Sen. Courtney 
3:35:30 PM Chair Dingfelder 
 
3:36:07 PM SB 707 – Public Hearing 
3:36:15 PM Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
3:36:43 PM Sen. Prozanski 
3:37:39 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:38:05 PM {Exhibits} 6-7: Jason Heuser, Eugene Water and Electric Board 
3:42:24 PM {Exhibit} 8: Karl Morgenstern, Eugene Water and Electric Board 
3:47:41 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:47:45 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:47:59 PM Morgenstern 
3:48:29 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:48:34 PM Morgenstern 
3:48:45 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:48:55 PM Morgenstern 
3:48:56 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:48:57 PM Heuser 
3:49:17 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:49:23 PM Heuser 
3:49:29 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:49:34 PM Sen. Prozanski 
3:50:11 PM Morgenstern 
3:51:02 PM Sen. Prozanski 
3:51:16 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:51:50 PM {Exhibits} 9-10: Kim Aldrich, President, Oregon Waste Water Association 
3:54:35 PM {Exhibit} 11: Dan Buss, President, Sep-Tech Excavation, Inc. 
3:56:47 PM {Exhibit} 12: Brain Rabbe, Certified professional Soil Scientist and Waste 

Water Specialist 
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4:00:58 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:01:26 PM {Exhibit} 13: Peggy Lynch, Natural Resource Coordinator, League of 

Women Voters of Oregon 
4:06:24 PM Shaun Jillions, Oregon Association of Realtors 
4:10:33 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:10:38 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:11:36 PM Jillions 
4:11:41 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:12:01 PM Jillions 
4:12:44 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:13:07 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:13:09 PM Jillions 
4:13:20 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:13:32 PM Jillions 
4:13:32 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:13:46 PM Sen. Hass 
4:13:57 PM Jillions 
4:14:01 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:14:05 PM Lynch 
4:14:08 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:14:11 PM Lynch 
4:14:33 PM Chair Dingfelder 
 
4:14:46 PM SB 805 – Public Hearing 
4:15:13 PM Scott Beckstead, Senior Oregon Director, Humane Society of the United 

States 
4:16:04 PM {Exhibit} 14: Paul Shapiro, Humane Society of the United States 
4:21:26 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:21:36 PM {Exhibits} 15-16: Dr. Sara Shields, Poultry Scientist 
4:26:02 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:26:12 PM Shields 
4:26:33 PM Shapiro 
4:27:40 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:27:44 PM Shapiro 
4:27:58 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:28:28 PM Shields 
4:29:10 PM Shapiro 
4:29:41 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:30:16 PM Craig Smith, Vice-President, Northwest Food Processors' Association 
4:32:17 PM Greg Satrum, Willamette Eggs 
4:38:53 PM Mark Oldenkamp, Vice President, Valley Fresh Foods 
4:42:00 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:42:04 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:42:24 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:43:27 PM {Exhibit} 17: Sharon M. Harmon, Oregon Humane Society 
4:45:46 PM Tim Amlaw, Vice-President, American Humane Society, Farm Animal 
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Program 
4:48:58 PM Ginger Rapport, manager, Beaverton Farmers Market 
4:51:00 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:51:03 PM Rapport 
4:51:14 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:51:18 PM Rapport 
4:51:26 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:51:29 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:51:31 PM Sen. Hass 
4:51:37 PM Rapport 
4:51:42 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:52:08 PM {Exhibit} 18: Dr. Zarah Hedge, Veterinarian  
4:53:55 PM {Exhibit} 19: Jenny Keatinge, Portland, Oregon 
4:55:08 PM {Exhibit} 20: Jessica Johnson, Friends of Family Farmers 
4:57:13 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:57:34 PM Johnson 
4:57:44 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:58:02 PM {Exhibit} 21: Matt Dominguez, American Society for the Prevention of 

Cruelty to Animals 
4:58:55 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:59:02 PM Dominguez 
4:59:09 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:59:10 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:59:10 PM {Exhibit} 22: Jon & Renee Oberdorf, residents, Warren, Oregon 
4:59:10 PM {Exhibit} 23: Claire Tonry, resident, Portland, Oregon 
4:59:44 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Dingfelder 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
3:05:09 PM {Exhibit} 1: SB 119, written testimony of Sen. Betsy Johnson, staff, 1 p 
3:06:03 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 119, written testimony, Katie Coba, 1 p 
3:12:33 PM {Exhibit} 3: SB 119, written testimony & informational packet, Thomas 

Benke, 15 pp 
3:22:52 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 805, written testimony, Sen. Peter Courtney, 2 pp 
3:22:52 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 805, -6 amendments, Sen. Peter Courtney, 7 pp 
3:38:05 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 707, written testimony, Jason Heuser, 1 p 
3:38:05 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 707, -1 amendments, Jason Heuser, 1 p 
3:42:24 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 707, written testimony, Karl Morgenstern, 2 pp 
3:51:50 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 707, written testimony & informational packet, Kim Aldrich, 

1 p 
3:51:50 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 707, written testimony of Jim Fisher, Kim Aldrich, 2 pp 
3:54:35 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 707, written testimony, Dan Buss, 2 pp 
3:56:47 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 707, written testimony, Brain Rabbe, 1 p 
4:01:26 PM {Exhibit} 13: SB 707, written testimony, Peggy Lynch, 1 p 
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4:16:04 PM {Exhibit} 14: SB 805, written testimony, Paul Shapiro, 2 pp 
4:21:36 PM {Exhibit} 15: SB 805, written testimony, Sara Shields, 4 pp 
4:21:36 PM {Exhibit} 16: SB 805, informational packet, Sara Shields, 28 pp 
4:43:27 PM {Exhibit} 17: SB 805, written testimony, Sharon M. Harmon, 2 pp 
4:52:08 PM {Exhibit} 18: SB 805, written testimony, Zarah Hedge, 3 pp 
4:53:55 PM {Exhibit} 19: SB 805, written testimony of Andrew Kimball, Jenny 

Keatinge, 2 pp 
4:55:08 PM {Exhibit} 20: SB 805, written testimony of Kendra Kimbirauskas, Jessica 

Johnson,1 p 
4:58:02 PM {Exhibit} 21: SB 805, written testimony of Jill Buckley, Matt Dominguez, 

1 p 
4:59:10 PM {Exhibit} 22: SB 805, written testimony of Jon & Renee Oberdorf, staff, 1 p 
4:59:10 PM {Exhibit} 23: SB 805, informational packet, Claire Tonry, staff, 15 pp 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 


